one year.

Sensitivity of interest rate change on Non-current loan availed at variable interest rate:

Particulars Impact of profit
after tax

Impact on other component
of equity

FY 2016-17 FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2015-16
Interest rate - increase by 50 basis points  -  (0.88)  -  (0.12)
Interest rate - decrease by 50 basis points  -  0.88 -  0.12

b (iii). Price risks

The Group is exposed to equity price risks arising from equity investments. Certain of the Company’s equity investments are held for
strategic rather than trading purposes. The Group also holds certain other equity investments for trading purposes.

Equity price sensitivity analysis

‘The significant value of the equity investment which are held for strategic purpose and designated at Fair value through Other
Comprehensive Income as at 31st March 2017 is `57.79 million (31st March 2016: `111.95 million). The sensitivity analysis below have
been determined based on the exposure to equity price risks at the end of the reporting periods. If equity prices moves-up or decrease
by 5%, the impact to Other Comprehensive Income and equity is given below:

Movement of equity price Impact to Other Comprehensive Income / equity
As at March 31, 2017 As at March 31, 2016

Increase by 5%  5.91  8.62
Decrease by 5%  (5.91) (8.62)

The impact of change in equity price on non current investment of shares assigned in profit or loss and other are not significant.

Notes Forming Part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2017 (in Indian Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

148 CARBORUNDUM UNIVERSAL LIMITED

c. Liquidity risk management

The Group  has established a liquidity risk management framework. The Group manages liquidity risk through cash generation from
business and by having adequate banking facilities. The Group continuously monitors forecasts and actual cash flows, and by matching

[…]

(iii) Reconciliation of Profits as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS

Particulars Note  For the year
 2016-17

Profit for the year after tax and non-controlling interest as per
Previous GAAP

1427.91

Increase(decrease) in net income (net of taxes and non-controlling interest)
Share of joint ventures/associate Ind AS transitional impact (iii)  8.32
Fair value of investment (iv)  0.21
Effect of measuring ESOPs at fair value (viii)  (1.29)
Actuarial loss booked under staff welfare, now moved to OCI (ix)  3.08
Deferred tax on unrealised profits on stock held (ii)  10.68
Tax on profits of associate (vii)  (8.28)
Others (v)  0.38

Profit as reported under Ind AS 1441.01

Notes Forming Part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2017 (in Indian Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

160 CARBORUNDUM UNIVERSAL LIMITED

(iv)  Reconciliation of Consolidated Balance Sheet as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS
Particulars Notes As at 31.03.2016  As at 01.04.2015

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS
Balance Sheet

ASSETS
Non-current assets
(a) Property, plant and equipment (xi),(xii) 5913.72  (642.77) 5270.95 6657.73  (600.18) 6057.55
(b) Capital work-in-progress (xi),(xiii) 898.19  (56.42) 841.77 433.17  (31.04) 402.13
(c) Goodwill 1214.51  - 1214.51 1149.55  - 1149.55
(d) Intangible assets (xi),(xiii) 118.00  (12.09) 105.91 113.44  (0.41) 113.03
(e) Intangible assets under development  -  3.59 3.59  -  6.56 6.56
(f) Financial assets

(i) Investments
(a) Investments in associate (xi)  -  426.53 426.53  -  411.48 411.48
(b) Investments in joint ventures (xi)  -  679.93 679.93  -  618.13 618.13
(c) Other Investments (iv),(xi) 85.50  100.71 186.21 78.01  73.01 151.02

(ii) Other financial assets (xi) 103.21  (1.93) 101.28 96.08  (2.05) 94.03
(g) Deferred tax assets (net) (xi),(ii) 61.18  14.53 75.71 93.77  4.08 97.85
(h) Other non-current assets (xi),(xii) 284.74  121.12 405.86 157.48  203.57 361.05
Total non-current assets 8679.05  633.20 9312.25 8779.23  683.15 9462.38
Current assets
(a) Inventories (xi) 3866.38  (162.10) 3704.28 3883.31  (140.99) 3742.32
(b) Financial assets

(i) Other Investments (xi) 285.42  (268.00) 17.42 333.25  (308.47) 24.78
(ii) Trade receivables (xi) 3947.56  (272.74) 3674.82 3702.88  (264.27) 3438.61
(iii) Cash and Cash equivalents (xi) 1158.03  (39.65) 1118.38 979.29  (38.85) 940.44
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above (xi) 15.19  (1.12) 14.07 12.36  (1.20) 11.16
(v) Other Financial assets (xi) 111.81  (52.26) 59.55 91.71  (8.76) 82.95

(c) Other Current assets (xi),(xii) 492.17  3.10 495.27 461.83  (36.08) 425.75
(d) Assets classified as held for sale 280.30  - 280.30  -  -  -
Total current assets 10156.86  (792.77) 9364.09 9464.63  (798.62) 8666.01
Total assets 18835.91  (159.57) 18676.34 18243.86  (115.47) 18128.39
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES
Equity
(a) Equity share capital 188.38  - 188.38 188.18  - 188.18
(b) Other equity (i) to (vii) 11670.50 63.72 11734.22 10692.45 124.99 10817.44
Equity attributable to owners of the Company 11858.88 63.72 11922.60 10880.63 124.99 11005.62
Non-controlling interests (v),(xiv) 713.39  (91.78) 621.61 578.03  (0.14) 577.89
Total equity 12572.27  (28.06) 12544.21 11458.66  124.85 11583.51
Non-current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

Borrowings (v) 295.33  67.09 362.42 566.75  - 566.75
(b) Provisions (xi) 72.58  (7.19) 65.39 50.31  (5.39) 44.92
(c) Deferred tax liabilities (net) (vii),(xi) 429.42  54.01 483.43 493.43  54.67 548.10
Total non-current liabilities 797.33 113.91 911.24 1110.49  49.28 1159.77
Current liabilities
(a) Financial liabilities

(i) Borrowings (xv) 2270.33  0.15 2270.48 2201.05  0.51 2201.56
(ii) Trade payables (xi) 1527.93  (187.13) 1340.80 1708.29  (183.17) 1525.12
(iii) Other financial liabilities (v),(xi),(xv) 1315.90  (19.01) 1296.89 1276.86  44.24 1321.10

(b) Provisions (i),(xi) 151.99  (10.34) 141.65 232.49  (117.84) 114.65
(c) Other current liabilities (xi) 200.16  (29.09) 171.07 256.02  (33.34) 222.68
Total current liabilities 5466.31  (245.42) 5220.89 5674.71  (289.60) 5385.11
Total liabilities 6263.64  (131.51) 6132.13 6785.20  (240.32) 6544.88
Total equity and liabilities 18835.91  (159.57) 18676.34 18243.86  (115.47) 18128.39

Notes Forming Part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2017 (in Indian Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS 161

(v) Reconciliation of Consolidated statement of Profit and Loss account as previously reported under previous GAAP to Ind AS
Particulars  Notes  For the year 2015-16

Previous GAAP Effect of
transition to

Ind AS

As per Ind AS

I Revenue from operations (xi),(xvi),(xvii) 20843.41 (326.86) 20516.55

II Other Income (xi),(iv) 331.36 (36.15) 295.21

III Total Income 21174.77 (363.01) 20811.76

IV Expenses

Cost of material consumed (xi) 6041.41 (349.65) 5691.76

Purchase of stock-in-trade (xi) 1186.86 (75.85) 1111.01

Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock-in-trade and work-in-progress (xi) (0.84) 14.27 13.43

Excise duty on sale of goods  (xvi)  - 1076.74 1076.74

Employee benefit expense (xi),(viii),(ix) 2715.21 (195.98) 2519.23

Finance costs (v) 227.26 1.79 229.05

Depreciation and amortisation expense (xi),(xii) 944.35 (76.12) 868.23

Other expenses (xi),(xii),(xvii) 7621.72 (530.38) 7091.34

Total expenses (IV) 18735.97 (135.18) 18600.79

V Profit from operations before share of profit of equity accounted
investees and income tax [III] - [IV]

2438.80 (227.83) 2210.97

VI Share of profit of associate (net of tax)  (iii),(xi)  - 43.06 43.06

VII Share of profit of joint ventures (net of tax)  (iii),(xi)  - 114.65 114.65

VIII Profit before tax [V]+[VI]+[VII] 2438.80 (70.12) 2368.68

IX Tax expense

(1) Current tax (xi) 931.85 (74.27) 857.58

(2) Deferred tax (ii),(vii),(xi) (36.55) (6.97) (43.52)

Total tax (IX) 895.30  (81.24) 814.06

X Profit for the period [VIII]-[IX] 1543.50 11.12 1554.62

Less: Minority Interest (xiv) 115.59 (1.98) 113.61

Net profit after tax and minority interest 1427.91 13.10 1441.01

XI Other Comprehensive income

A (i) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(a) Remeasurement of the defined benefit plans (ix) (3.46) (3.46)

(b) Equity instruments through other comprehensive income (iv) 34.99 34.99

(c)  Share of OCI in associates and joint ventures, to the extent not to be
reclassified to profit or loss

 (xi) (2.38) (2.38)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss  -

 - 29.15 29.15

B (i) Items that may be reclassified to profit or loss

(a)  Exchange differences in translating the financial statements of foreign
operations

(xviii) (205.75) (205.75)

(b)  Effective portion of gain and loss on designated portion of hedging
instruments in a cash flow hedge

(x) (0.42) (0.42)

(c)  Share of OCI in associates and joint ventures, to the extent that may be
reclassified to profit or loss

 (xi) (2.04) (2.04)

(ii) Income tax relating to items that may be reclassified to profit or loss (vi) 0.13 0.13

 (208.08) (208.08)

Total other comprehensive income - [XI]   (178.93) (178.93)

XII Total comprehensive income for the period before Non-Controlling
interest [X]+[XI]

1543.50 (167.81) 1375.69

Notes Forming Part of the Consolidated Financial Statements
For the year ended March 31, 2017 (in Indian Rupees million, unless otherwise stated)

162 CARBORUNDUM UNIVERSAL LIMITED

(vi) Adjustments to the Statement of Cash Flows

Particulars Notes Previous
GAAP

Effect of transition
to Ind AS

 Ind AS

Net cash flows from operating activities (xi) 2055.46 (277.87) 1777.59
Net cash flows from investing activities (xi) (1008.84) 282.20 (726.64)
Net cash flows from financing activities (xi) (891.23) 35.34 (855.89)
Net increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (xi) 155.39 39.67 195.06
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the period 1312.54 (347.32) 965.22
Effect of exchange rate changes on the balances of cash and
cash equivalents held in foreign currencies

(24.48)  - (24.48)

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the period 1443.45 (307.65) 1135.80

Analysis of cash and cash equivalents as at March 31, 2016 and as at April 01, 2015 for the purpose of statement of cash flows
from Ind AS

Particulars Notes 31.03.2016 31.03.2015
Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flows as per previous GAAP 1443.45 1312.54
Cash and cash equivalents of Joint ventures proportionately considered under previous
GAAP

(xi) (307.65) (347.32)

Cash and cash equivalents for the purpose of cash flows under Ind AS 1135.80 965.22

Notes:

i.  Under Ind AS, dividends payable and the associated corporate dividend tax are recorded as a liability in the year in which these